

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILH. WILHELMSSEN HOLDING ASA,

**WILHELMSSEN MARITIME
SERVICES AS,**

RESOLUTE FUND II, L.P.,

DREW MARINE INTERMEDIATE II B.V.,

and

DREW MARINE GROUP, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-00414-TSC



**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE FTC IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 2

 A. The Relevant Market Is the Supply of Marine Water Treatment Products and
 Services to Global Fleets 3

 1. The FTC Has Properly Defined the Relevant Product Market..... 3

 2. Defendants Do Not Contest That the Relevant Geographic Market Is Global 8

 3. Defendants Ignore the Hypothetical Monopolist Test 8

 B. The Acquisition Is Presumptively Illegal in the Relevant Market..... 9

 C. Defendants Ignore Robust Evidence of Direct Head-to-Head Competition and
 Lack of Alternatives 10

 D. Defendants Have Not Rebutted the Strong Presumption of Illegality 12

 1. There Is No Evidence That Global Fleets Are “Powerful Buyers” or Will Have
 Meaningful Alternatives Post-Acquisition 12

 2. Entry Will Not Be Timely, Likely, and Sufficient..... 14

 3. Defendants Fail to Present “Proof of Extraordinary Efficiencies” 20

II. THE EQUITIES HEAVILY FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 20

III. THE FTC’S CONCLUSIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH CONCLUSIONS
 REACHED BY TWO FOREIGN COMPETITION AUTHORITIES 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Prof'l Testing Serv., Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Pub'ns, Inc.,
 103 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997) 15

**Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294, 325 (1962) 3, 4, 5

Epicenter Recognition, Inc., v. Jostens, Inc., 81 F. App'x 910 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 15

FTC v. Butterworth, 946 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Mich. 1996) 9

FTC v. Cardinal Health, 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 1

**FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.*, 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009) 1, 8, 14, 20

**FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*, 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 2, 3, 20, 21

FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys., 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 9

FTC v. Penn State Hershey, 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) 21

**FTC v. Staples, Inc.*, 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) (“*Staples II*”)..... passim

**FTC v. Sysco Corp.*, 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... passim

FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc., 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 21

**ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC*, 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) 5, 6, 7, 21

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 6

**United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*, 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) 1, 8, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 3

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Justice and Federal Trade Comm'n Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010) 7, 11, 13
